growth, adjusted EBITDA, discount rate and the terminal growth rate.
The Group has used formally approved forecasts for the first five
years of the value-in-use calculation, and applied a terminal growth
rate of 2.25% (FY10: 3.00%). This timescale and the terminal
growth rate are both considered appropriate given the cyclical
nature of Group revenues.

The assumptions used in the calculations of value-in-use for each
segment have been derived from past experience.

As a result of the impairment review, an impairment charge of
£32.2m has been charged as follows:

The impairment charge relates to CGUs that have been closed or will
be disposed of as well as to those CGUs where the carrying value
exceeds the value-in-use.

For any of the assets associated with the impaired CGUs, the
forecasts are sensitive to any change in the assumptions.  For the
remaining assets, the forecasts are sensitive to changes in the
forecast growth rates and the discount factor applied.  However,
forecast revenue would need to reduce by 13% or the discount
factor would have to increase by 3% in order to trigger a suggested
impairment in any segment.

Business Exhibitions Business Total
Publishing Information

Goodwill £m £m £m £m

Impairment of goodwill 20.0 5.9 - 25.9
Impairment of acquired intangibles (note 9) 4.7 1.6 - 6.3
Total 24.7 7.5 - 32.2

Centaur Media plc
Annual Report
2011

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

64

Notes to the �nancial �atements

9 OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Brands and
Computer publishing Customer Websites Non-compete
software rights relationships and content arrangements Total

Cost £m £m £m £m £m £m

At 1 July 2010 11.2 10.1 4.1 0.4 0.5 26.3
Additions - business combinations - 1.6 0.5 - - 2.1
Additions - separately acquired 1.1 - - - - 1.1
Additions  -  internally generated 0.7 - - - - 0.7
Transfer to disposal group (note 16) - (1.8) (0.4) - - (2.2)

At 30 June 2011 13.0 9.9 4.2 0.4 0.5 28.0

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 July 2010 5.9 2.0 1.5 0.4 0.3 10.1
Charge for the year 2.1 0.5 0.6 - 0.1 3.3
Accelerated amortisation (note 2) 0.1 - - - - 0.1
Impairment charge (note 8) - 4.7 1.5 - 0.1 6.3
Transfer to disposal group (note 16) (1.2) (0.4) - - (1.6)

At 30 June 2011 8.1 6.0 3.2 0.4 0.5 18.2

Net book amount
At 30 June 2010 5.3 8.1 2.6 - 0.2 16.2
At 30 June 2011 4.9 3.9 1.0 - - 9.8

2011

Centaur Media plc
Annual Report

2011

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

65

Notes to the �nancial �atements

9 OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)

Brands and
Computer publishing Customer Websites Non-compete
software rights relationships and content arrangements Total

Cost £m £m £m £m £m £m

At 1 July 2009 16.5 9.3 3.7 0.4 0.5 30.4
Additions - business combinations - 0.8 0.4 - - 1.2
Additions – separately acquired 0.9 - - - - 0.9
Additions  -  internally generated 1.0 - - - - 1.0
Disposals (7.2) - - - - (7.2)

At 30 June 2010 11.2 10.1 4.1 0.4 0.5 26.3

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 July 2009 11.2 1.4 1.2 0.3 0.2 14.3
Charge for the year 1.9 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.1 3.0
Disposals (7.2) - - - - (7.2)

At 30 June 2010 5.9 2.0 1.5 0.4 0.3 10.1

Net book amount
At 30 June 2009 5.3 7.9 2.5 0.1 0.3 16.1
At 30 June 2010 5.3 8.1 2.6 - 0.2 16.2

2010

Computer software capitalised in FY11 and FY10 principally relates
to the development of software used in websites and digital
products, and also to the development of new products in the
Business Information segment. The addition to brands and
publishing rights and customer relationships in 2011 relates to the
FEM Business which was purchased in April 2011 (see note 26),
and in FY10 related to the Taxbriefs business which was purchased
in May 2010. Amortisation charges and impairment charge in FY11
and FY10 have been charged to administrative expenses.

Centaur Media plc
Annual Report